During the period the Company paid the following dividends to directors: !

Additions 320 1 106 427

Disposals - (2) - (2)

Foreign exchange 121 3 1 125

Depreciation charge for the year (975) (74) (77) (1,126)

Closing net book amount 2,620 131 96 2,847

At 31 March 2019

Cost 5,286 553 1,285 7,124

Accumulated depreciation (2,666) (422) (1,189) (4,277)

Net book amount 2,620 131 96 2,847

Six months ended 30 Sep

2019 2018

£ £

!
A family member of James Geddes will receive commission from WeWorks equal to 10% of the first
year of rental payments to be made by the Company on its new WeWorks office space in London.
This commission will amount to £40,000, and was reviewed by, and received the prior approval of, the
Company’s Audit Committee.  !

John Kearon 189,519 212,493

James Geddes 16,843 15,929

Ken Ford (resigned from the Board on 24 July 2018) - 1,280

Robert Brand 1,920 1,920

Graham Blashill 640 640

208,922 232,262

!
12. Changes in accounting policies !
The adoption of IFRS 16, ‘Leases’ has resulted in the following changes to the previously reported
figures: !
Balance sheet (extract) Audited

12 months to
31 Mar 2019

Impact of IFRS 16 Unaudited
12 months to
31 Mar 2019

Restated

£000 £000 £000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 227 2,620 2,847

Intangible assets 814 - 814

Deferred tax asset 275 24 299

1,316 2,644 3,960

Current assets

Contract costs 208 - 208

Trade and other receivables 6,915 (8) 6,907

Current income tax asset 431 - 431

Cash and cash equivalents 4,315 - 4,315

11,869 (8) 11,861

Total assets 13,185 2,636 15,821

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to
equity
holders of the Company

Share capital 132 - 132

Share premium account 1,601 - 1,601

Merger reserve 477 - 477

Foreign currency translation reserve 223 11 234

Retained earnings 4,721 (141) 4,580

Total equity 7,154 (130) 7,024

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 610 - 610

Lease liabilities 23 2,389 2,412

633 2,389 3,022

Current liabilities

12. Changes in accounting policies (continued) !

!!

!!

Provisions 225 - 225

Lease liabilities 48 462 510

Trade and other payables 4,591 (85) 4,506

Contract liabilities 534 - 534

5,398 377 5,775

Total liabilities 6,031 2,766 8,797

Total equity and liabilities 13,185 2,636 15,821

Income statement (extract) Audited
12 months to
31 Mar 2019

Impact of IFRS 16 Unaudited
12 months to
31 Mar 2019

Restated

£000 £000 £000

Operating profit 1,932 68 2,000

Finance income/(expense) 2 (137) (135)

Income tax expense (677) 24 (653)

Profit after taxation 1,257 (45) 1,212

Cash flow statement (extract) Audited
12 months to
31 Mar 2019

Impact of IFRS 16 Unaudited
12 months to
31 Mar 2019

Restated

£000 £000 £000

Net cash generated from operating
activities

609 925 1,534

Net cash used by investing activities (1,030) (1,030)

Net cash used by financing activities (982) (925) (1,907)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,403) - (1,403)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 Mar 4,315 - 4,315

!
12. Changes in accounting policies (continued) !
The adoption of IFRS 16, ‘Leases’ has resulted in the following changes to the previously reported
figures: !
Balance sheet (extract) Unaudited

6 months to
30 Sep 2019

Impact of IFRS 16 Unaudited
6 months to

30 Sep 2019
Restated

£000 £000 £000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 217 3,019 3,236

Intangible assets 510 510

Deferred tax asset 282 9 291

1,009 3,028 4,037

Current assets

Contract costs 148 - 148

Trade and other receivables 7,115 (7) 7,108

Current income tax asset 335 - 335

Cash and cash equivalents 3,552 - 3,552

11,150 (7) 11,143

Total assets 12,159 3,021 15,180

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to
equity
holders of the Company

Share capital 132 - 132

Share premium account 1,601 - 1,601

Merger reserve 477 - 477

Foreign currency translation reserve 270 14 284

Retained earnings 4,417 (112) 4,305

Total equity 6,897 (98) 6,799

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 456 - 456

Lease liabilities 46 2,340 2,386

502 2,340 2,842

12. Changes in accounting policies (continued) !

!!

!

Current liabilities

Provisions 407 - 407

Lease liabilities 47 881 928

Trade and other payables 3,950 (102) 3,848

Contract liabilities 356 - 356

4,760 779 5,539

Total liabilities 5,262 3,119 8,381

Total equity and liabilities 12,159 3,021 15,180

!!!
Income statement (extract)

Unaudited
6 months to

30 Sep 2019

Impact of IFRS 16 Unaudited
6 months to

30 Sep 2019
Restated

£000 £000 £000

Operating profit 1,081 47 1,128

Finance income/(expense) 1 (72) (71)

Income tax expense (400) 9 (391)

Profit after taxation 682 (16) 666

!!!
Cash flow statement (extract)

Unaudited
6 months to

30 Sep 2019

Impact of IFRS 16 Unaudited
6 months to

30 Sep 2019
Restated

£000 £000 £000

Net cash used by from operating activities (1,088) 540 (548)

Net cash used by investing activities (268) - (268)

Net cash used by financing activities (824) (540) (1,364)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (2,180) - (2,180)

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 Sep 3,552 - 3,552